

No. 10-1491

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ESTER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf of
her late husband, Dr. Barinem Kiobel, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
OTP BANK AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

PETER P. NAGY
ANDRE H. FRIEDMAN
NAGY & TRÓCSÁNYI, LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 247-6014

THOMAS G. CORCORAN, JR.
Counsel of Record
BERLINER, CORCORAN &
ROWE, LLP
1101 Seventeenth Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-5555
tgc@bcr-dc.com

MICHAEL D. RAMSEY
UNIVERSITY OF SAN DIEGO
SCHOOL OF LAW
5998 Alcalá Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-4145
mramsey@sandiego.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
OTP Bank*

August 8, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Extending ATS Jurisdiction to the Acts of Non-U.S. Persons in Foreign Sovereign Territory Would Involve U.S. Courts in Contentious Issues of Foreign Policy, Even if Limited to “Universal Jurisdiction” Offenses.....	10
II. Adopting Universal Jurisdiction under the ATS Would Conflict with the Approach of the U.S. Congress and Executive Branch, which Have Proceeded Cautiously with Regard to Universal Jurisdiction	16
III. Extending ATS Jurisdiction to Acts of Non-U.S. Persons in Foreign Sovereign Territory Would Be Contrary to the ATS’s Purpose and beyond the Common Understanding of Its Scope at the Time It Was Enacted.....	21
A. Congress’ Purpose in Enacting the ATS Did Not Include Providing Jurisdiction over the Acts of Non-U.S. Persons in Foreign Sovereign Territory.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Scope of the ATS at the Time It Was Enacted Would Not Have Encompassed Acts of Non-U.S. Persons in Foreign Sovereign Territory.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	4, 7, 14, 18
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	13
<i>Erie RR. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	29-30
<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	15
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	15, 25
<i>Holocaust Victims of Bank Theft v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 689 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	1-2, 11, 18
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	29
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	17
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	3, 14
<i>Mossman v. Higginson</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 12 (1800).....	4, 9, 28
<i>Mousesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Respublica v. De Longchamps</i> , 1 Dall. 111 (O.T. Phila. 1784)	22
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>petition for cert. filed Nov. 23, 2011</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	28
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	26, 28-29
 INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment (ICTY, Appeals Chamber, Feb. 25, 2004).....	13
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 2	4, 9, 28
 STATUTES	
1790 Crimes Act, 1 Stat. 113-114, 118.....	24
1794 Neutrality Act, 1 Stat. 381.....	24
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Genocide Convention Implementation Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1091-92	3-4, 6, 16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Human Rights Enforcement Act of 2009, 18 U.S.C. § 509B.....	16
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350, Note	4, 6, 17
War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2441	4, 6, 17
 INTERNATIONAL TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS	
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (July 17, 1998, entered into force July 1, 2002)	20
Treaty of Peace with Hungary, 41 U.N.T.S. 135 (1947)	14
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Peter Baker, <i>Obama Marks Genocide Without Saying the Word</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 2010.....	11-12
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Universal Jurisdiction for International Crimes: Historical Perspectives and Contemporary Practice</i> , 42 Va. J. Int'l L. 81 (2001).....	8, 19
Anthony J. Bellia Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011)	21-22
Breach of Neutrality, 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 57 (1795)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
William Casto, <i>Foreign Affairs and the Constitution in the Age of Fighting Sail</i> (2006)	22
3 International Commission of Jurists, <i>Corporate Complicity and Legal Accountability: Civil Remedies</i> 6 (2008)	26
<i>The International Criminal Court: The Making of the Rome Statute – Issues, Negotiations, Results</i> (Roy S. Lee ed. 1999)	20
<i>International Law in the U.S. Supreme Court: Continuity and Change</i> (David Sloss <i>et al.</i> , eds., 2011).....	29
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The “Define and Punish” Clause and the Limits of Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 103 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 149 (2009)	27
Máximo Langer, <i>The Diplomacy of Universal Jurisdiction: The Political Branches and the Transnational Prosecution of International Crimes</i> , 105 <i>Am. J. Int’l L.</i> 1 (2011)	7-8, 17-19, 26
Thomas H. Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 830 (2006)	22
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the Government in the United States</i> , in 9 <i>Papers of James Madison</i> (William Hutchinson, et al., eds., 1962-91)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Frederick Marks, <i>Independence on Trial: Foreign Affairs and the Making of the Constitution</i> (1997).....	24
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>International Law Limits on Investor Liability in Human Rights Litigation</i> , 50 Harv. Int'l L.J. 271 (2009)	12
<i>Recent Legislation</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1554 (2012)	8, 20
1 <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farand, ed., 1911)	22
R.J. Rummel, <i>Death by Government</i> (1994)....	11
Supplemental Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Victims of the Hungarian Holocaust in Support of Petitioners (<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491, filed June 12, 2012).....	2
Supplemental Brief for Respondents (<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491, filed August 1, 2012)	3, 19
Supplemental Brief of Yale Law School Center for Global Legal Challenges as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners (<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491, filed June 13, 2012).....	19
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty ed. 1883) (1758).....	27
